Mercer CounTy
ProSECUTING ATTORNEY

119 Norta WaLNUT ST
CELINA, OmI0 45822
419-586-8677
Fax: 586-8747

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, MERCER COUNTY, OHIO

STATE OF OHIO, CASE NO. _ 25-CRM=-074
Plaintiff

VS.
INDICTMENT

JACOB N. HILL
DOB: 11/21/1982
SSN: XXX-XX-3540
Defendant. On the term Second Term May 15th,
2025

Count One Failure to Register - F3
' §2950.04(E), 2950.99(A)(1)(b)(ii)
Date of Offense On or about May 5, 2025

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of Mercer County,
IN THE NAME AND BY THE AUTHORITY OF THE STATE OF Ohio, do find and present,
that Jacob N. Hill, on or about May 5, 2025 in Mercer County, Ohio unlawfully

did fail to register or send the notice of intent as required, being required to register pursuant
to divisions (A) and (B) of this section, and/or being required to send a notice of intent to
reside pursuant to division (G) of this section, and the most serious sexually oriented offense
or child-victim oriented offense that was the basis of the registration, notice of intent to
reside, change of address notification, or address verification requirement that was violated
under the prohibition was a felony of the third degree if committed by an adult, to wit: on or
about August 28, 2017, in the Court of Common Pleas, Montgomery County, Ohio, Case No.
2017 CR 02129, having been convicted of Gross Sexual Imposition, in violation of R.C.
ORC 2907.05.

FURTHERMORE, Jacob N. Hill was previously convicted of or plead guilty to, or
previously has been adjudicated a delinquent child for committing, a violation of a
prohibition in section 2950.04, 2950.041, 2950.05, or 2950.06 of the Revised Code, to wit:
August 3, 2022 in Common Pleas Court, Montgomery County, of ORC 2950.05, Failure to
Register, in 2022 CR 01135.
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Mercer COuNTY
PROSECUTING ATTORNEY

119 Norty WaLNUT ST
CeLma, Omio 45822
419-586-8677
Fax: 586-8747

The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against
the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

ERIN M. MINOR
MERCER COUNTY
PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
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Prosecutor or by her Assistant
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Mercer County
PROSECUTING ATTORNEY

119 Norra WarLNuT St
CeLmva, Orio 45822
419-586-8677
Fax: 586-8747

SUMMARY OF INDICTMENT

CASE NO. Second Term May 15th, 2025 Term

Jacob N. Hill

Mercer County Detention Center
4835 St. Rt. 29

Celina, OH 45822

DOB: 11/21/1982
SSN: XXX-XX-3540

Indictment for:

Count1:  Failure to Register, O.R.C. §2950.04(E), 2950.99(A)(1)(b)(ii), F3

A TRUE BILL
Michael E. Bohman )% ’%

Foreperson of the Grand Jury Prosecutor or by her Assistant

This Bill of Indictment found upon
testimony Sworn and sent before the Grand
Jury at the Request of the Prosecuting
Attorney.

Q

Forgperson of the Grand Jury
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Mercer County
ProsecUTING ATTORNEY

119 NortH WALNUT ST
CELINA, OmI0 45822
419-586-8677
Fax: 586-8747

The State of Ohio, Mercer County.

I, the undersigned, Clerk of the Court of Common Pleas in and for said County, do
hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the original indictment,
with the endorsements thereon, now on file in my office.

WITNESS my hand and the seal of said Court, at Mercer County, Ohio on this day
of , .

Calvin Freeman, Clerk
By: Deputy Clerk
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